remaining net carrying amount of the fair value adjustments, recognized by Picanol Group, amounted to 286
million EUR as per December 31, 2022, while the 2022 net impact on the Picanol Group consolidated income
statement amounted to -33 million EUR.

https://dart.deloitte.com/USDART/home/codification/broad-transactions/asc805-30/equity-interests
https://dart.deloitte.com/USDART/home/codification/master-glossary/pushdown-accounting

12/16

• The total amount of equity is measured as the one reported in the published consolidation financial
statements of Picanol Group for the year ended December 31, 2022.

• The own shares held by Picanol Group (Picanol Group is holding 21,860,003 shares of Tessenderlo Group
through its subsidiary Verbrugge nv) are valued on the basis of the value of a Tessenderlo Group share as
determined before the determination of the exchange ratio (40.59 EUR). As a further simplification of the
group after the transaction Verbrugge nv’s indirect cross-shareholding in the group might be cancelled.

Pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2022

 For the year ended December 31

 2022

(Million EUR)

Tessenderlo Group
as published

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Tessenderlo Group

Revenue  2,587.5  734.2  3,321.7

Cost of sales -1,919.5  -680.3  -2,599.8

Gross profit  668.1  53.9  721.9

Distribution expenses  -147.9  -17.1  -165.1

Sales and marketing expenses  -70.8  -20.6  -91.4

Administrative expenses  -130.4  -29.6 -160.1

Other operating income and expenses  -18.8  -15.3  -34.1

Adjusted EBIT 300.1  -28.8  271.3

EBIT adjusting items -12.0  -0.2  -12.2

EBIT (Profit (+) / loss (-) from operations) 288.1  -29.0  259.1

Finance costs -41.5  -41.8  -83.3

Finance income  37.8  9.1  46.9

Finance (costs) / income - net  -3.8  -32.7  -36.5

Share of result of equity accounted investees, net of
income tax

4.8  -  4.8

Profit (+) / loss (-) before tax 289.2  -61.7  227.5

Income tax expense  -62.4  6.1  -56.3

Profit (+) / loss (-) for the period  226.8  -55.6  171.2

Attributable to:

- Equity holders of the company 226.9  -55.6  171.3

- Non-controlling interest -0.1  - -0.1

Basic earnings per share (EUR) 5.26 -2.57 2.69

Diluted earnings per share (EUR) 5.26 -2.57 2.69

13/16

 For the year ended December 31

  2022

(Million EUR)

Tessenderlo Group
as published

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Tessenderlo Group

Profit (+) / loss (-) for the period  226.8  -55.6  171.2

Translation differences 14.6  -0.4  14.1

Net change in fair value of derivative financial
instruments, before tax

5.8  -  5.8

Other movements -0.0  -  -0.0

Income tax on other comprehensive income -1.5  -  -1.5

Items of other comprehensive income that are or
may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

18.9  -0.4  18.5

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit
liability, before tax

27.1  -0.2  26.9

Income tax on other comprehensive
 income

-4.4  -  -4.4

Items of other comprehensive income that will not
be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

22.7  -0.2  22.5

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 41.6  -0.7  40.9

Total comprehensive income 268.4  -56.3  212.1

Attributable to:

- Equity holders of the company 268.4  -56.3  212.1

- Non-controlling interest -0.0  -  -0.0

14/16

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022

 As per December 31

  2022

(Million EUR)
Tessenderlo Group

Pro forma
restatements

Pro forma
Tessenderlo Group

Assets

Total non-current assets 1,147.5 541.6 1,689.1

Property, plant and equipment 888.7 202.9 1,091.6

Goodwill 32.1 10.0 42.1

Intangible assets 107.0 250.6 357.6

Investments accounted for using the equity method 26.2 - 26.2

Other investments and guarantees 10.9 75.2 86.0

Deferred tax assets 18.2 1.3 19.5

Trade and other receivables 14.5 1.6 16.1

Long term investments 50.0 - 50.0

Total current assets 1,153.3 258.9 1,412.3

Inventories 566.9 107.5 674.4

Trade and other receivables 412.9 105.8 518.7

Current tax assets 16.8 6.4 23.2

Derivative financial instruments 0.6 - 0.6

Cash and cash equivalents 156.1 39.3 195.4

Assets held for sale - 0.2 0.2

Total assets 2,300.9 800.7 3,101.6

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the company 1,401.8 516.0 1,917.8

Issued capital 216.2 212.0 428.3

Share premium 238.0 1,505.6 1,743.6

Reserves and retained earnings 947.6 -1,201.7 -254.1

Non-controlling interest 1.5 - 1.5

Total equity 1,403.2 516.0 1,919.2

Liabilities

Total non-current liabilities 444.0 97.8 541.8

Loans and borrowings 209.3 2.8 212.1

Employee benefits 40.1 3.0 43.1

Provisions 121.3 - 121.3

Trade and other payables 6.9 - 6.9

Derivative financial instruments 10.1 - 10.1

Deferred tax liabilities 56.3 92.0 148.3

Total current liabilities 453.6 187.0 640.6

Bank overdrafts 0.1 - 0.1

Loans and borrowings 56.2 2.5 58.7

Trade and other payables 383.2 178.6 561.9

Derivative financial instruments 1.6 - 1.6

Current tax liabilities 1.9 1.8 3.7

Employee benefits 0.7 0.6 1.3

Provisions 9.8 3.4 13.3

Total liabilities 897.6 284.7 1,182.4

Total equity and liabilities 2,300.9 800.7 3,101.6

15/16

Reconciliation of the pro forma equity as of December 31, 2022

 As per December 31

  2022

(Million EUR)

Consolidated equity
of Tessenderlo

Group as published

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the company 1,401.8 516.0 1,917.8

Issued capital 216.2 212.0 428.3

Share premium 238.0 1,505.6 1,743.6

Own shares  -1.0 -887.3 -888.3

Reserves and retained earnings 948.5 - 948.5

Reserves related to the Picanol acquisition - -314.4 -314.4

Non-controlling interest 1.5 - 1.5

Total equity 1,403.2 516.0 1,919.2

8. DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors will propose to the shareholders, at the annual shareholders’ meeting of May 9, 2023, to
approve a gross dividend per share of 0.75 EUR. The policy going forward will be to distribute a dividend of
between 7 and 15% of the annual Adjusted EBITDA, taking into account the cash availability and the short-term
cash needs.

9. STATEMENT OF THE STATUTORY AUDITOR

The statutory auditor, KPMG Bedrijfsrevisoren - Réviseurs d’Entreprises, represented by Joachim Hoebeeck, has
confirmed that the audit procedures, which have been substantially completed, have not revealed any material